RESOLUTION NO. 613

REQUESTING CANCELLATION OF COUNTY TAXES ON CITY OWNED PROPERTY

WHEREAS, the City of El Paso de Robles did by a deed dated April 23, 1947, and recorded April 30, 1947, in Volume 443 at Page 75 of the Official Records of the County of San Luis Obispo, acquire the property hereinafter described from Anna C. Jespersen, and

WHEREAS, said property is described as follows, to-wit:

"Lot D of the Sand Spring and Mud Bath Reservation in the
City of El Paso de Robles", and

WHEREAS, said property was assessed on the 1947-48 San Luis Obispo County Tax Rolls under assessment No. 11345 in Vol. 7 at Page 67 as a lien not yet due and payable at the time of purchase, and

WHEREAS, said property was acquired by the City of El Paso de Robles for the purpose of constructing a sewage treatment plant for said City and because of this public ownership it is not subject to County taxes;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles, that the City Clerk of the City of El Paso de Robles be and he is hereby instructed to request the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Luis Obispo to order the Tax Collector of the County of San Luis Obispo to cancell all uncollected taxes, penalties, or costs heretofore levied on the above described property.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk of the City of El Paso de Robles be and he is hereby instructed to send a certified copy of this resolution to the Board of Supervisors for the cancelation of said taxes.

ADOPTED AND PASSED this 2nd day of February, 1948.

ATTEST:

L. Strechler Mayor